December 28, 1996 as though the controlling ownership of the Predecessor had
been acquired on December 31, 1995, with financing established through the
private placement, and assumes that there were no other changes in the
operations of the Predecessor. The pro forma results are not necessarily
indicative of the financial results that might have occurred had the transaction
included in the pro forma statement actually taken place on December 31, 1995,
or of future results of operations ($000).

   PREDECESSOR PERIOD   PERIOD FROM
   FROM DECEMBER 31,   OCTOBER 30, 1996   PRO FORMA FOR
   1995 THROUGH   (INCEPTION) THROUGH   PRO FORMA   THE YEAR ENDED
   OCTOBER 29, 1996   DECEMBER 28, 1996   ADJUSTMENTS   DECEMBER 28,1996
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------   ----------------

Net sales .....   $ 266,739   $  51,496   $  --   $ 318,235
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Gross profit .....   96,712   19,788   (282)(a)   116,218
Selling, general and administrative .....   79,296   16,672   3,519 (b)   99,487
Nonrecurring charge .....   8,834   --   (8,834)(C)   --
   --------   ---------   ---------   -------
Operating income .....   8,582   3,116   5,033   16,731
Interest expense .....   7,075   3,065   9,847 (d)   19,987
   -----   -----   ---------   ------
Income (loss) before income taxes and
   extraordinary item .....   1,507   51   (4,814)   (3,256)
Provision for (benefit from)
   income taxes .....   1,885   51   (2,918)(e)   (982)
   -----   -----   ---------   -------
Loss before extraordinary item .....   (378)   --   (1,896)   (2,274)
Extraordinary item, net .....   --   2,351   (2,351)(f)   --
   ----------   -----------   --------------   -----------
Net (loss) income .....   $   (378)   $  (2,351)   $   455   $  (2,274)
   ----------   -----------   --------------   -----------
   ----------   -----------   --------------   -----------

   25

   CARTER HOLDINGS, INC.

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 1--THE COMPANY: (CONTINUED)

   Pro forma adjustments represent: a) increase in depreciation expenses
relating to revaluation of property, plant and equipment; b) amortization of